

2d Civil No. B213866

COURT OF APPEAL STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION 1

ARNOLD GREENSPAN, Trustee of the
Andrew Meieran Family Trust,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

LADT, LLC; LA ABC, LLC; BARRY SHY;
and DOES 1 through 50,

Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal from Los Angeles County Superior Court
Honorable Robert L. Hess, Dept. 24
Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BC356794

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
Daniel Alberstone (SBN 105275)
Peter F. Smith (SBN 203224)
Rena L. Scott (SBN 238232)
1620 26th Street
4th Floor, North Tower
Santa Monica, California 90404
Telephone: (310) 907-1000
Facsimile: (310) 907-2000

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP
Robin Meadow (SBN 51126)
Jeffrey E. Raskin (SBN 223608)
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent
ARNOLD GREENSPAN, as Trustee of the Andrew Meieran Family Trust

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Parties.	3
B. Relationship Before The Purchase Agreement.	3
C. The Purchase Agreement.	4
D. Post-Purchase Agreement Disputes.	5
E. The Civil Suit.	6
F. The Arbitration.	6
1. The arbitral submission.	6
2. The early stages of the LADT arbitration.	8
3. Contemporaneous rulings in the Manhattan Loft arbitration.	8
4. Appellants’ various efforts to force the arbitrator to recuse himself in both arbitrations.	9
G. The Interim Award.	14
H. The Post-Interim Award Briefing.	15
I. The Final Award.	16
J. Trial Court Proceedings And Appeal.	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE PARTIES SUBMITTED TO ARBITRATION THE ISSUE OF LADT’S LIABILITY.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. The Submission Included The Issue Of LADT’s Liability For Breach Of The Purchase Agreement.	21
1. Courts must defer to an arbitrator’s broad interpretation regarding the issues submitted by a complaint.	21
2. A broad reading of the complaint together with the later submission agreement easily allowed the arbitrator to conclude that the parties submitted the issue of LADT’s liability.	23
B. Nothing In The Interim Award Suggests That The Arbitrator Thought He Was Raising An Issue Sua Sponte.	26
C. LADT Was Not Denied A Hearing On Its Liability.	28
II. THE REMEDY AWARDED IS RATIONALLY RELATED TO THE AGREEMENT.	32
A. LADT’s Argument Is Nothing But A Challenge To The Merits Of The Award—A Subject Beyond Judicial Review.	32
B. Even Under The Questionable “Utterly Irrational” Standard, The Arbitrator’s Interpretation Of The Purchase Agreement Withstands LADT’s Challenge.	34
C. Even If LADT Were Not A Party To The Purchase Agreement, The Remedy Was Permissible.	37
III. THE AWARD WAS TIMELY.	38
A. The Interim Award Extended The Deadline To Render The Final Award.	38
B. There Is No Merit To Appellants’ Challenge To The Existence Of Good Cause Justifying The Extension	40
C. There Is No Merit To Appellants’ Argument That	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
The Arbitrator Impermissibly Changed His Mind By Making LADT Jointly And Severally Liable.	43
IV. THE ARBITRATOR PROPERLY DECLINED TO DISQUALIFY HIMSELF ON THE BASIS OF A FRIVOLOUS LAWSUIT THAT WAS A TRANSPARENT ATTEMPT AT JUDGE-SHOPPING.	44
A. Disqualification Was Not Required Even Under The Standard Appellants Advocate: Their Lawsuit Is Frivolous Because It Is Barred By Arbitral Immunity.	45
1. The breadth of arbitral immunity.	46
2. Shy’s lawsuit is barred by arbitral immunity because it alleges misconduct in the arbitrator’s decision-making process—not nonfeasance.	49
3. Because it is barred by arbitral immunity as a matter of law, Shy’s lawsuit is frivolous and cannot require disqualification even under appellants’ understanding of the law.	52
B. In The Alternative, Public Policy Prevents Judge-Shopping Even When That Goal Is Pursued Through A Non-Frivolous Lawsuit. Here, There Can Be No Question That This Was Appellants’ Purpose.	53
1. The relevant inquiry is whether the “purpose” of the lawsuit was to engage in judge-shopping.	53
2. Judge-shopping is the obvious purpose of the suit against the arbitrator.	55
V. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR LADT’S REQUEST THAT THE COURT STRIKE THE ARBITRATOR’S DISPOSITION OF THE ESCROW FUNDS.	58
CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATION	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>A.M. Classic Construction, Inc. v. Tri-Build Development Co.</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1470	18
<i>Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. v. Intel Corp.</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 362	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baar v. Tigerman</i> (1983) 140 Cal.App.3d 979	46, 47, 49, 51
<i>Boyer v. Jensen</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 62	23
<i>Britz, Inc. v. Alfa-Laval Food & Dairy Co.</i> (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 1085	41
<i>California Faculty Assn v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 935	26, 36, 61
<i>Century City Medical Plaza v. Sperling, Isaacs & Eisenberg</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 865	42
<i>Charnay v. Cobert</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 170	36
<i>Crestview Cemetery Assn v. Dieden</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 744	36
<i>Delaney v. Dahl</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 647	18
<i>Evans v. Centerstone Development Co.</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 151	42
<i>First Western Development Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 860	44, 53, 54
<i>Hall v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 427	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Sandro</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1310	27
<i>Ikerd v. Warren T. Merrill & Sons</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 1833	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>In re Koven</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 262	44
<i>Jones v. Humanscale Corp.</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 401	18
<i>Jordan v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 431	18, 41
<i>Lopes v. Millsap</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1679	18
<i>McClain v. Octagon Plaza, LLC</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 784	21, 46
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morgan Phillips, Inc. v. JAMS/Endispute, LLC</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 795	47, 48, 49, 52
<i>Moshonov v. Walsh</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 771	27
<i>Mossman v. City of Oakdale</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 83	30
<i>O'Flaherty v. Belgum</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 1044	33
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 576	34
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Shamrock Foods Co.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 415	19
<i>Roehl v. Ritchie</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 338	27, 28
<i>Rosenquist v. Haralambides</i> (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 62	18, 41, 42, 60
<i>Say & Say, Inc. v. Ebershoff</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
(1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 1759	45, 46, 52, 54
<i>Schlessinger v. Rosenfeld, Meyer & Susman</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1096	31
<i>Stasz v. Schwab</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 420	46, 47, 48, 49, 51

FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re Focus Media, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 378 F.3d 916	44, 55
--	--------

STATUTES AND RULES

Code of Civil Procedure section 170.1	52
Code of Civil Procedure section 1286.2	17
Code of Civil Procedure section 1286.6	17
JAMS Comprehensive Arbitration Rules, rule 24	50
JAMS Comprehensive Arbitration Rules, rule 24(a)	38, 39, 50
JAMS Comprehensive Arbitration Rules, rule 24(c)	33
JAMS Comprehensive Arbitration Rules, rule 24(i)	50

MISCELLANEOUS

Cal. Law Revision Com. com., 20A West's Ann. Code Civ. Proc. (2007 ed.) § 1856, p. 11	35
Knight et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Alternative Dispute Resolution (The Rutter Group 2008)	18, 42
